and other costs) and minimum historic and forward Debt Service Coverage

Ratios are achieved

OVERVIEW OF DEBT FACILITIES

>85% DRAWN DEBT RELATES TO PNG LNG FACILITY WITH NO COVENANTS

1. Extension of maturity of US$300m of loan facilities from 13-Sep-20 to 30-Jun-21 is subject to standard regulatory approvals (i.e. Bank of PNG) and completion of the equity raising.

2. Forward test EBITDAX / net interest expense covenant is a Review Event (rather than an Event of Default) and is tested semi-annually over the next two years, assuming a Brent oil price which is in line with 90% of the forward curve.

3. Oil Search is currently compliant with the forward test EBITDAX / net interest expense covenant. Oil Search has not provided an estimate of future compliance given an inability to predict the forward curve.

4. If required, there is no guarantee that Oil Search will be successful in receiving covenant waivers from corporate facilities lenders (refer to page 25 on counterparty and credit risks for further information).

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

US$m Maturity Committed

Undrawn

(31-Dec-19)

Drawn

(31-Dec-19)

Impact of

the Offer Pro forma

PNG LNG non-recourse facility - 2,939 2,939 - 2,939

Corporate facilities

Corporate syndicated revolving credit facility Jun-22 600 600 - - -

Corporate bilateral facilities1 Dec-23 300 160 140 - 140

Corporate bilateral facilities  Jun-212 300 - 300 - 300

Total corporate facilities 1,200 760 440 - 440

Total committed facilities 4,139 760 3,379 - 3,379

Cash and cash equivalents 3963 - 6834 1,079

Net debt / (cash) 2,983 (683) 2,300

Pro forma gearing5 36% 28%

◊ Following the equity raise, Oil Search

will have pro-forma liquidity of

US$1,835m (US$1,079m cash,

US$760m undrawn facilities less

US$4m bank guarantee)3

◊ Expected to provide sufficient liquidity

to 31-Dec-21, assuming the average

Brent oil price remains at low

US$20s/bbl or higher from

1-Apr-2020 onwards:

♦ Liquidity analysis assumes

covenants are waived

(if required)6

◊ Pro-forma gearing of 28%

◊ No debt maturities until June 20212

7 APRIL 2020  | PAGE 12

PRO FORMA CAPITALISATION

PRO FORMA LIQUIDITY OF US$1,835M AND GEARING OF 28% AS AT 31-DEC-19

[…]

the Pikka Unit Development in Alaska for potential additional resource

◊ Well positioned for growth when the market recovers, with LNG expansion in

PNG and Alaskan Pikka Unit Development

CONCLUSION

CURRENT TRADING VALUATION IS IN LINE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION COST OF PNG LNG

Source: Factset, Company filings as at 3-Apr-20.

1. Enterprise value including net debt and minority interests, excluding lease liabilities as reported 31-Dec-18, 30-Jun-19 and 31-Dec-19 and converted at the prevailing AUDUSD of the day.

2. PNG LNG Project development cost of c.US$19 billion (approximately US$22 billion in 2020 dollars, inflated using historical US inflation) shown as Oil Search share (29%) converted at AUD/USD of 0.60

(spot as at 6-Apr-20).
O

il
S

e
a
rc

h
 e

n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 v

a
lu

a
ti
o
n
 (

A
$
b
n
)

PNG LNG construction cost: A$9.2bn2

Enterprise

Value A$9.2n1

 -

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Jan 19 Apr 19 Jul 19 Oct 19 Jan 20 Apr 20

APPENDIX A:

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

US$m 31-Dec-19 Impact of the Offer Pro Forma

Cash and equivalents 396 6831 1,079

Receivables 272 272

Inventory 104 104

Other 20 20

Total current assets 792 683 1,475

Exploration 2,998 2,998

Oil and gas assets/PP&E 6,613 6,613

Other 1,170 1,170

Total non-current assets 10,781 10,781

Total assets 11,573 683 12,256

Payables 337 337

Provisions 29 29

Borrowings 655 (300)2,3 355

Tax 101 101

Total current liabilities 1,121 (300) 821

Borrowings 3,140 3002,3 3,440

Provisions 688 688

Other 1,365 1,365

Total non-current liabilities 5,194 300 5,494

Total liabilities 6,314 0 6,314

Shareholders equity 5,258 683 5,941

Notes:

1. Offer will increase cash position as a

result of offer proceeds (up to

approximately US$700 million, less

estimated transaction costs of US$17

million)

2. The US$300 million of loan facilities

will be extended from 13-Sep-20

maturity date to 30-Jun-21 and

thereby move from current liabilities

to non-current liabilities

3. Extension of maturity of US$300m

loan facility from 13-Sep-20 to 30-

Jun-21 is subject to final regulatory

approvals (i.e. Bank of PNG) and

completion of the Equity Raising

7 APRIL 2020  | PAGE 21

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note: Pro-forma Balance Sheet is based on economic circumstances at 31 December 2019 and does not reflect the risk that asset values might be impacted by changes to